Dantherm S.p.A.
Via Gardesana 11, -37010-
Pastrengo (VR), Italy

Dantherm Sp. z o.0.
ul. Magazynowa 5A,
62-023 Gadki, Poland

Dantherm LLC
ul. Transportnaya - 22 ownership 2,
142802, STUPINO, Moscow region, Russia

Dantherm China LTD
Unit 2B, 512 Yunchuan Rd.,
Shanghai, 201906, China

Dantherm SP S.A.
C/Calabozos, 6 Poligono Industrial, 28108
Alcobendas (Madrid) Spain

Dantherm S.p.A.
Bwa Mapgecana 11, 37010
Mactpenro (Bepona), Utanus

Dantherm Sp. z o.0.
yn. MarasuHoBa, 5A,
62-023 Magku, Monbla

000 «[aHTepm»
¥Yn. TpaHcnopTHas, Bnagenve 22/2,
142802, r.CtynuHo, MockoBckasi o6n., P$

Dantherm China LTD
FOHbYyaHb poag, 512, ctpoeHve 2B,
LLlanxain, 201906, Kutai

Dantherm SP S.A.
LI/Kana6osoc, 6 MonuroHo MHayctpuan,
28108 Ankobenpac (MagpuT) Ncnanus

4117.399 Edition 19 Rev. 13

=B

@
a7
1|2
J
0
1)
LL
<1[|<—[
>
&0

N
m

USER AND MAINTENANCE BOOK en
LIBRETTO USO E MANUTENZIONE it
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MANUAL DE INSTRUCCIONES PARA EL USO Y MANTENIMIENTO | @S
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HASZNALATI ES KARBANTARTASI KEZIKONYV hu

LIVRET DE UTILIZARE SI INTRETINERE )

HAPBYHVK 3A 13MON3BAHE 1 NOAAPHKKA bg
PYKOBOZCTBO MO SKCTINYATALI  TEXHINYECKOMY OBCTYXVBAHUIO | rua
KAYTTO- JA HUOLTO-OHJE fi

HEFTE FOR BRUK OG VEDLIKEHOLD no

MAVTANAHY X8HE TEXHUKATBIK KbI3MET KOPCETY XETEKWINIM | KK

XL 9ER - XL 9SR




TECHNICAL DATA - DATI TECNICI - TECHNISCHE DATEN - CARACTERISTICAS
TECNICAS - DONNEES TECHNIQUES - TECHNISCHE GEGEVENS SPECIFIKATIONER -
DANE TECHNICZNE - TECHNICKE PARAMETRY - TEXHUYECKWVE XAPAKTEPUCTUKU
- TEKNISET TIEDOT - TEKNISKE DATA - TEXHUKAJTbIK KOPCETKIWTEP KECTECI

MODEL

XL 9ER

XL 9SR

%

43 kW-kBT
37.000 kcal/h-kkan/y
146.900 Btu/h-BTE/y

29 kW-kBT1 43 kW-kBT
25.000 kcal/h-kkan/4 | 37.000 kcal/h-kkan/4
99.300 Btu/h-BTE/u | 146.900 Btu/h-BTE/u

&

3,37 kg/h-kr/y

P1 2,3 kg/h-kr/u
P2 3,37 kg/h-kr/4

DIESEL-KEROSENE
Aun3ernb-KepocuH

DIESEL-KEROSENE
Aun3ernb-KepoCcuH

60 I-n

60 I-n

~220-240 V-B (-15%+10%) 50-60 Hz-'y,
0,6 A

~220-240 V-B (-15%+10%) 50-60 Hz-I'y
0,7A

~110-120 V-B (-15%%10%) 50-60 Hz-I'y

~110-120 V-B (-15%%10%) 50-60 Hz-I'y

1,2A 1,4 A
69 kg-kr 69 kg-kr

+ H 54

@CE: 4-45 4-45
L4
—3 4 4
L
—O0

0,85 GpH 60°H DANFOSS

0,60 GpH 60°H DANFOSS

@

10 bar-6ap

10 bar-6ap / 18 bar-6ap

A IMPORTANT: In order to have a correct function you must use an electrical generator in class G3 or more (frequency variation 1%,
tension variation +2%). The maximum power of electrical generator must be three time the nominal power of device that you must connect.




»en - IMPORTANT: Be sure to read and understand this operating manual before assembling, the set up and function-
ing or the maintenance of this heater. The misuse of this heater can cause serious injuries. Conserve this manual
for future reference.

» it - IMPORTANTE: Leggere e comprendere questo manuale operativo prima di effettuare 'assemblaggio, la messa
in funzione o la manutenzione di questo riscaldatore. L’uso errato del riscaldatore puo causare lesioni gravi. Con-
servare questo manuale a titolo di futuro riferimento.

» de - WICHTIG: Lesen und verstehen Sie dieses Handbuch vor der Montage, der Inbetriebnahme oder der Wartung
dieses Heizgerétes. Falscher Gebrauch des Heizgerédtes kann zu schweren Schéden fiihren. Bewahren Sie dieses
Handbuch fiir zukiinftiges Nachschlagen auf.

»es - IMPORTANTE: Leer atentamente este manual de Uso y Mantenimiento, antes de utilizar por primera vez este
equipo, prestando mucha atenciéon a todas las recomendaciones indicadas. El uso inadecuado del calentador,
puede causar dafios graves a personas, animales o cosas. Conservar este manual en lugar seguro y siempre a
disposicion para futuras consultas.

»fr- IMPORTANT: Lire attentivement et comprendre ce manuel avant d’effecteur 'assemblage, la mise en marche ou
I’entretien du réchauffeur. Le mauvais usage de celui-ci peut provoquer de graves lésions. Conserver ce manuel
comme futur objet de référence.

»nl - BELANGRIJK: Bestudeer deze handleiding alvorens het apparaat in elkaar te zetten, in gebruik te nemen, of
van een onderhoudsbeurt te voorzien. Verkeerd gebruik van de verwarming kan ernstig letsel tot gevolg hebben.
Bewaar deze handleiding voor verdere naslag.

» da - VIGTIGT: Denne manuale bgr laeses og forstas for monteringen, ibrugtagningen eller vedligeholdelsen af dette
varmeapparat udfores. Et ukorrekt brug af varmeapparatet kan medfare alvorlige personlige skader. Opbevar denne
manuale for yderligere henvisninger.

»pl - WAZNE: Przed przystapieniem do montazu, ustawiania i eksploatacji lub konserwacji promiennikowej
nagrzewnicy powietrza nalezy przeczytac¢ i zrozumiec¢ informacje zamieszczone w niniejszej instrukcji obstugi.
Niewfasciwe uzytkowanie nagrzewnicy moze skutkowaé¢ powaznymi obrazeniami ciafa. Instrukcje nalezy zachowac¢
do wykorzystania w przysziosci.

» Iv - SVARIGI: Uzmanigi izlasiet visas instrukcijas pirms séaksiet iekartas ekspluataciju vai tehnisko apkopi.
Eeneratora nepareiza lietodana var izraisit nopietnus miesas bojajumus: tadus ka apdegumi ugunsgrcka vai sprad-
ziena gadijumaé, elektriskais doks, nosmaksana no tvana gézes.

» et - OLULINE TEAVE: Enne soojendi paigaldamist, kdivitamist voi hooldamist lugege kogu kdesolev kasutusjuhend
hoolikalt labi. Soojendi ebadige kasutamine voib tekitada tésiseid kehavigastusi. Hoidke kasutusjuhend alles.

» cs - DULEZITE UPOZORNENI: Nez pristoupite k montazi, nastaveni a pouZivani éi udrzbé naftového infracerveného
topidla, peclivé si preététe informace uvedené v tomto ndvodu k obsluze. Nespravné pouzZivani topidla mize mit za
nasledek vazna zranéni. Navod peclivé uschovejte pro pozdéjsi pouZiti.

» hu - FONTOS: A h6ésugdrz6 6sszeszerelése, bedllitasa, miikédtetése vagy karbantartasa el6tt figyelmesen olvassa
el és értse meg az alabbi haszndlati utasitasban leirt informaciékat. A h6sugdrzé helytelen hasznalata komoly testi
sériiléseket okozhat. A hasznalati utasitast tartsa meg késébbi hasznalatra is.

» ro - IMPORTANT: Inainte de a trece la montarea, setarea, punerea in functiune sau orice alta operatie legata de con-
servarea incalzitorului, trebuie sa cititi cu atentie si sa intelegeti bine prezenta instructiune. Utilizarea neadecvata a
incalzitorului poate duce la accidente si raniri. Instructiunile trebuie pastrate pentru a fi utilizate in viitor.

» bg - BAXXHO: lMpedu 3ano4eaHe Ha paboma Ha uHgpayepeeHusi 8 b3GyWweH omoriumer usiu Ha Kakeumo u 9a 6usio
delicmeusi cebp3aHu ¢ NoddpbxKkama My, BHUMameJsiHo mpsibea Oa ce npoYyeme ma3u UHCMPYKUUS 3a eKcrsoa-
mayusi. HenpasunHnama ekcrnsioamayusi Ha UHgpayepeeHuss omoriumes Moxe 0a dosede Ao cepuo3HU HapaHsi8a-
Husl, 8 pe3y/imam Ha u32apsiHe, ro)kap, eKcrio3us, mokoe ydap usiu ompassiHe ¢ 8basiepodeH OKUC.

» ru - BAXKHO: lMeped Ha4YasiloM MOHMa)ka, ycmaHO8KU U 3KCrjlyamauyuu usu mexobcnyxueaHusi UHghpaKpacHO20
Hazpeeamerisi 603dyxa criedyem 03HaKOMUMbCS U cob1ro0amb yKa3aHusi, codepykaujuecsi 8 0aHHOU UHCMpyKyuu
no obcnyxueaHuro. HenpasunbHas aKkcrislyamayusi HazpesameJsisi MOXXem cmamb MPUYUHOU CePbe3HbIX MeJs1IeCHbIX
noepexoeHul. MTHcmpykyuro criedyem coxpaHumb OJisl UCIOJIb308aHUsI 8 6ydyuw,em.

»fi - TARKEAA: Lue ja ymmaérrd tissd kidyttboppaassa annetut ohjeet ennen timin generaattorin kokoamista,
kédyttéonottoa tai huoltoa. Generaattorin vaéra kdytto vai aiheuttaa vakavia henkil6vahinkoja. Séilyta tata kdyttéohjet-
ta tulevaa tarvetta varten.

» no - VIKTIG: Les og forsta denne manualen for du utforer montering, igangsetting eller vedlikehold av dette var-
meapparatet. Feil bruk av varmeapparatet kan fore til alvorlige skader. Ta vare pa denne manualen for fremtidig
bruk.

» kk - MAHbI3bl: UHpakbIi3bl aya XblTbIMKbIWMbI X6HOey, opHamy XoHe natidanaHy anoblHOa HeMece OoFaH
Kbi3mMem kepcemyasiObiHOa KbI3Mem kepcemy 60lbiHWAa OCbI XXemeKwinikme kenmipinzeH wapmmapob! OKbIT,
onapOdbl opbiHOay kepek. Xbinbimgbiwmabl dypbic nalidanaHbay aybip 0eHe xapakammapbIHbIH cebenwici 6onybi
MyMKiH. XKemekwinikmi 6onawakma XXy2iHy ywiH cakmaraH JXeH.
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PRODUCT PRESENTATION

XL 9 is a generator of heat by radiation. Radiation technology
is based on the same physical principle behind the warmth of
sunlight. The sun heats bodies without a flow of warm air but
by waves of radiation. The radiation method is becoming highly
popular among professional clients because of the countless
advantages it offers. XL 9 was designed on the basis of this
physical principle and has become irreplaceable in environ-
ments which require a constant, even source of heat for warmth,
defrosting and drying. In addition, its extremely low noise level
makes it suitable for working without having to put up with the
noise that other types of heater normally produce. The genera-
tor has rubber wheels for ease of movement and it can also
be raised and set at different heights by means of eyebolts. Its
extended autonomy and automatic thermostat function grant the
operator maximum freedom of use. The external fuel-tank indi-
cator provides an easy check on whether fuel needs topping up.
The SR model has a dual power device that enables a more ef-
ficient use of the machine under different conditions and during
the various seasons of the year.

UNPACKING AND PACKAGING

UNPACKING

* Remove the supports used to pack the appliance (Fig. 1).

» Open top side of the box.

* Remove the cardboard from the top.

* Remove the supports that hold the generator to the pallet (Fig.
2).

* Delicately lower the heater off the pallet.

« Dispose of the material used to pack the generator according
to the current government regulations in your area.

» Check the machine for eventual damages incurred during
transportation, if the machine appears damaged immediately
inform the store where you purchased it.

~NO O PR BEADNON--

Figur 1 - Packaging

ON PACKAGING AND STORING

If the generator needs to be placed in storage, or if it has suffered

major damage in transport, or needs to be repaired:

» Check for damage, in particular of a nature which could cause
loss of fuel. In this case, empty the tank of the remaining fuel.

« For storage, place the generator on the same pallet from which
it was unpacked and, for return, on any suitable EPA-branded
euro-pallet.

« Firmly anchor the generator to the pallet (Fig. 2).

* Whenever possible, slide the cardboard packing from the
top down over the pallet and anchor it firmly using suitable
materials (Fig. 1).

» Store the machine in a suitable, dry place and do not stack
more than two. Despatch the generator preferably as shown
Fig. 1 or at least as shown in Fig. 2.

Figur 2 - On pallett



SAFETY INFORMATION
WARNING

A IMPORTANT: This air heater has been designed for
mobile and temporary professional applications. It has
not been designed for domestic use nor for thermal com-
fort of human.

IMPORTANT: Read this entire manual carefully before op-
erating or effectuating any maintenance procedures on
this generator. The misuse of the generator can cause
serious of fatal injuries due to burns, fires, explosions,
electrical shock or asphyxiation from carbon monoxide.

DANGER: Carbon monoxide asphyxiation can be fatal.

Carbon Monoxide Asphyxiation - The first symptoms of car-
bon monoxide asphyxiation are similar to that of the flu, head-
aches, dizziness and/or nausea. These symptoms could be
caused by the malfunctioning of the generator. In this case go
outside immediately. Have the generator repaired. Then you
may start it again. Some people are more affected by the effects
of carbon monoxide than others, especially pregnant women,
those who suffer from heart or lung disease or anaemic people;
also those who have consumed alcoholic beverages, and those
who are at high altitudes. Be sure to read and understand all of
the warnings. Conserve this manual for future reference: it will
provide you with instructions to operate your generator safely
and correctly.

» Use only kerosene or diesel to diminish the risk of fire or explo-
sion. Never use gasoline, naphtha, paint thinners, alcohol or
other highly flammable combustants.

* Filling the tank:

a) The personnel charged with filling the tank should be qualified
and completely familiar with the factory instructions and
the current governmental regulations regarding the secure
provision of generators.

b) Use only the type of fuel expressly specified on the
identification plate located on the generator.

c) Before filling the tank, extinguish all of the flames, including
the pilot light and wait for the generator to cool down.

d) While filling the tank inspect all of the fuel lines and their
junctions to check for fuel losses. Any losses must be
repaired before starting the generator again.

e) Under no circumstances should you conserve a quantity of
combustible superior to that which is necessary to maintain in
function the heater for one day in the same building or nearby
the heater. The fuel storage cisterns should be located in a
separate building.

f) All of the fuel tanks should be located a minimum safety
distance from the heater, (like current government regulation),
as well as oxyhydrogen blowpipe/ torches, welding equipment
and similar ignition sources (with the exception of the fuel
tank incorporated in the generator).

g) The fuel should be stored in areas where the flooring will
not soak up any fuel spills or any drips of fuel line, the flame
underneath that could cause a fire.

h) All fuel storage must be effectuated in compliance with the

current government regulations.

* Never use the generator in rooms where gasoline, paint thin-
ner, or other highly flammable materials are located.

» While the heater is in use follow all of the local ordinances and
current government regulations.

» Heaters used close to large pieces of fabric, curtains or oth-
er similar materials must be situated at a safe distance from
these objects. The minimum safety distance is that which is
advised by the current regulations in the your country. It is also
advisable to use fireproof materials for coverings. Such ma-
terials should be fastened in a safe manner, so as to avoid
their catching fire and prevent interference with the generator
caused by wind.

» Use only well ventilated areas. Predispose an opening or at
least an air exchange system that meets the current govern-
mental regulations in your area so that fresh air will be pro-
vided.

» Supply the generator with the proper voltage and frequency as
specified on the identification plate.

» Use only extension cords with three wires correctly connected
to a grounded plug.

» The minimum safety distance is the distance required by the
current governmental regulations in your area.

* Place the generator in a position so that when it is hot or in
function it will be on a stable and level surface, so that you
avoid starting a fire

* When you move or store the generator, maintain it in a level
position in order to avoid fuel loss.

» Keep children and animals away from the generator.

« Disconnect the generator when it is not in use.

* When it is controlled by another device (like a thermostat or a
timer), the heater could turn itself on at any time.

» Never place the generator in inhabited rooms.

» Never obstruct the aspiration or dissipation vents.

* When the heater is hot, connected to the power supply or in
function it should never be moved, handled, or refilled and no
maintenance should be performed on it.

* Smoke that is produced from the first combustion is due to the
evaporation of organic materials (ceramic) present in the com-
bustion tank and anticorrosion oil present on the surface of the
burner. After a few minutes the smoke will stop.

» The environmental operating temperature is -30°C +40°C.
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PRODUCT IDENTIFICATION

Figur 3
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Figur 4

A. Combustion chamber, B. Hole for raising generator, C. Fuel
filter or pre-heated filter (optional), D. Fuel supply, E. Fuel Re-
turn, F. Fuel tank cap, G. Foot or wheel (optional), H. Fuel level
indicator, I. Block of the group combustion, L. Radiant deflector,
M. Fuel drain plug, N. Fuel tank, O. Handle to move the genera-
tor, P. Hinge block, Q. Burner, R. Inclination regulator

Figur 6 - Components burner

A. Air vent regulator, B. Lighted ON/OFF button, C. ON/OFF
switch depending on power option (XL 9SR), D. RESET But-
ton, E. Power indicator, F. Burner coffer, G. Thermostat plug, H.
Screw for burner block, I. Post-ventilation device, L. Flame con-
trol device, M. Transformer, N1. Pressure regulator (XL 9ER) of
the pump, N2. Pressure regulator (XL 9SR) of the pump, O1.
(XL 9ER) fuel pump, 02. (XL 9SR) fuel pump, P. Condenser, Q.
Motor, R. Burner tube, S. Combustion head regulator , T. Photo-
resistance, U1. Electrovalve 1° flame step (XL 9ER-SR), U2.
Electrovalve 2° flame step (XL 9SR)



COMBUSTIBLE

WARNING: The generator runs ONLY on kerosene or die-
sel fuel.

The use of impure combustible can cause:

* Blockage of the combustible filter and nozzle.

» Formation of carbonaceous deposits on the electrodes.
At low temperatures use non-toxic antifreeze.

THEORY OF OPERATION

The ventilation needed for proper combustion is produced by a
fan inside the burner. The air exits the burner sleeve and mixes
with the fuel which is nebulised by a high-pressure nozzle. The
fuel is aspirated from the fuel tank by a rotary pump which forces
it at high pressure up to the nozzle for nebulisation.

OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

WARNING: Before putting the generator in function, and
therefore before connecting it to the electrical system,
you must check to see if the electrical systems technical
characteristics correspond to those on the identification

plate of the generator.

STARTING THE GENERATOR

1. Follow all of the safety information.

2. Fill the tank with diesel fuel or kerosene.

3. Close the fuel cap.

4. Plug the alimentation cord into a grounded wall plug with
the same tension as the one written on the generator’s
identification plate.

STARTING WITHOUT A THERMOSTAT

* XL 9ER

Set the switch (B Fig. 5) to the ON position (I). It begins the
period of pre-ventilation and after approximately 10 seconds
ones the combustion has beginning.

* XL 9SR

WARNING: Before starting the generator to make sure
that the button (C Fig. 5) is in position W

Set the switch (B Fig. 5) to the ON position (l). It begins the pe-
riod of pre-ventilation and after approximately 10 second ones
the combustion has beginning.

For having the maximum potentiality portare set the switch (C
Fig. 5) to the Wiy position.

STARTING WITH A THERMOSTAT
Regulate the thermostat or the control device (for example a
timer), if connected, so that it will allow the generator to function.

WARNING: The generator can ONLY function automatically
when the control device, for example a Thermostat or
a Timer, is connected to the generator. To connect the
control device to the machine consult the paragraph
entitled “ELECTRIC DIAGRAM”.

Before starting the machine or after the fuel line has been
completely emptied, the fuel flow to the nozzle should be
insufficient to cause the intervention of the security device which
controls the flame (see the “SAFETY DEVICE” paragraph)
that stops the generator. In this case, after having waited
approximately one minute, push the Reset button (D Fig. 5 and
6) and start the machine.

If the machine isn’t working you should first control the following:
1. Make sure that the fuel tank (N Fig. 4) still contains fuel.

2. Press the Restart button (D Fig. 5 and 6).

If the generator still isn’t functioning consult the “FAULTS AND
THEIR LIKELY CAUSES” paragraph to identify the cause.

WARNING: Before the second ignition (machine extin-
guished and adequately cold) to assure the blocking of
the screws that block the anterior deflector (L Fig. 4).

WARNING: The electric power that feeds the generator
must be grounded and have a differential magnetic-
thermal switch. The generator’s electric cord must be
attached to a plug equipped with a section switch.

TURNING THE GENERATOR OFF

Turn the switch (B Fig. 5) to the OFF position (O) or turn the ther-
mostat or control device (Timer) off if there is one connected.
The flame will go out and the ventilation will continue until it has
finished its post-ventilation cycle (cooling down).

WARNING: Before unplugging the alimentation cord from
the wall, wait until the post-ventilation cycle is complete-
ly finished (it will take approximately 3 minutes to cool
down).

SAFETY DEVICE

The generator is equipped with a safety device (L Fig. 6), which
controls the flame. If one or more anomalies occur when the
generator is functioning, the device will block the burner and the
RESET button (D Fig. 5 or 6) will light up.

The generator also has a post-ventilation device which enables
optimal, automatic cooling of the combustion chamber for some
3 minutes.

Before turning the generator on again you must identify and
eliminate the cause that blocked the machine.

MOVING AND TRANSPORTATION

NOTICE: Before raising or moving the machine ensure
that the fuel tank caps (F and H Fig. 3) are firmly closed.

TRANSPORT

The generator is easy to move and it may be fixed in a raised
position thanks to its special eye-bolt mechanism (B Fig. 3 or
Fig. 7). This enables it to be set in the most suitable position for
heating, defrosting and drying.

Figur 7 - Hooks in order to raise



MOVEMENT

Before picking up or moving the machine you must check to in-
sure that the tank caps (G Fig. 3) are tightly shut. The generator
may be supplied with a rotating wheel. In this case, if the floor-
ing allows it you may push the generator like a cart. In the case
the machine does not have rotating wheels it is necessary to
unblock the hinge (P Fig. 4) located on one of the lateral struts of
the generator. Lower the handle from its “resting position” (Fig.
8) Turn the handle to the “Transportation Position” (Fig. 9). Lift
the generator and position it so that it is resting on the two an-
terior wheels.

Figur 9 - Position open handles

WARNING: Before moving the machine you must: turn
the machine off by following the indications provided in
paragraph “TURNING OFF THE GENERATOR”; unplug
the electrical source by pulling the plug out of the wall

and waiting for the generator to cool down.

PREVENTATIVE MAINTENANCE
SCHEDULE

WARNING: Before beginning any maintenance operation
you must: turn off the machine following the instructions
in the “TURNING OFF THE GENERATOR” paragraph; un-
plug the electrical alimentation by unplugging the cord
from the wall plug and waiting for the generator to cool
down.

The instructions in this paragraph regarding the time between

service checks depend a lot on the cleanliness of the fuel and

the type of environment the generator is used in - the times giv-

en are for well-ventilated environments with little dust and con-

sidering the use of clean fuel.

Every 50 hours of operation you must:

» Dismantle the on-line cartridge (see “CLEANING THE FUEL
FILTER”) extract and clean the cartridge.

Every 200 hours of operation you must:

* Dismantle the pump filter (see “CLEANING THE PUMP FIL-
TER) extract and clean it.

Every 300 hours of operation you must:

» Dismantle the burner and clean inside the burner’s tube, the
flame disk and the electrodes regulating, if necessary the dis-
tance (see “CLEANING OF THE BURNER”).

CLEANING THE FUEL FILTER

* Unscrew the plastic cup and extract the filtering element
(cartridge).

* Clean it well with kerosene.

« Insert the filter element back into its place and screw the cup
back into the main body of the combustion filter.

A. O-rings,

B. Plastic cup,
C. Filtering
element,

D. Body of IN/
OUT of the fuel

Figur 10 - Filter

CLEANING THE PUMP FILTER

» Dismantle the burner coffer (F Fig. 5), to identify the pump of
the burner (O Fig. 6).

» Unscrew the nut (A Fig. 11) that blocking the filtering element
to the pump.

« Extract the filtering element (C Fig. 11) outside its place.

* Clean it well with kerosene.

* Insert the filtering element back into its place and screw the
nut to the pump.

A. Nut for
blocking the
pump filter,
, D, B-Single elec-
( trovalve for

y / XL 9ER doble
¢ electrovalve
for XL 9SR,
C. Filter,

D. Pump

C.

Figur 11 - Pomp of burner



CLEANING THE BURNER

* Remove the screw (H Fig. 5) that blocks the burner (A Fig. 3)
in the combustion chamber.

* Extract the burner from the combustion chamber (Fig. 3).

» Remove the three screws (B Fig. 12) that hold the burner tube
(AFig. 12).

* Dismantle the tube.

* Remove the screw (C Fig. 13) that holds the group diskflame-
electrodes and pull out the nozzle holder (F Fig. 14).

* Clean the flame disk (D Fig. 14) and the electrodes (E Fig. 14).

» Unscrew the nozzle (G Fig. 14) from the nozzle holder (F Fig.
14) clean it and if necessary replace it.

» Mount the nozzle (G Fig. 14) in its holder.

» Remount the group diskflame-electrodes placing it at a correct
distance as the illustration (Fig. 14) shows.

Figur 14 - Distances electrodes nozzle

A. Burner tube, B. Screw of the burner tube, C. Screw of the
group diskflame-electrodes, D. Flame disk, E. Electrodes, F.
Tube, G. Nozzle, H. Screw

ACCESSORIES

THERMOSTAT

WARNING: Before beginning any maintenance operation
you must: stop the machine according to the instructions
provided in the paragraph “TURNING OFF THE GENERA-
TOR?”; disinsert the electrical supply by unplugging it and

waiting for the generator to cool down.

PRE-HEATING FILTER
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FAULTS AND THEIR LIKELY CAUSES

WARNING: Before beginning any maintenance operation you must: stop the machine according to the instructions pro-
vided in the paragraph “TURNING OFF THE GENERATOR”; disinsert the electrical supply by unplugging it and waiting for

the generator to cool down.

SYMPTOMS

POSSIBLE CAUSE

SOLUTION

The machine stops with
flame.

N

. Photo-resistance circuit is broken or the Pho-

to-resistance is dirty with smoke residue

1. Clean or replace the Photo-resistance

RESET button (D Fig. 50 2. Dirty fuel filter 2. Remove filter and clean it
6) on 3. Flame Control device Circuit is broken 3. Replace the flame control the circuit

4. Flame disk or tube (Fig. 12, 13, 14) dirty 4. Dismantle and clean it
The machine stops, spray- 1. The electrical system is not compatible 1. Verify the entire circuit
ing fuel without verifying the | 2. Ignition Transformer (M Fig. 6) disconnected or | 2. Replace it
flame. RESET button (D Fig. broken
506)on 3. Ignition Transformer wires short circuit to 3. Replace it

ground
4. The electrodes are not at the proper distance 4. Reposition them at the correct distance (see

. The electrodes short circuit to ground because

they are dirty or the insulation is damaged

Fig. 14)
5. Clean them or, if necessary replace them

The machine doesn’t spray
fuel and stops.
RESET button (D Fig. 50

N

. Photo-electric cell sees a strong source of light

. The power supply is missing a phase to the

1. Place the machine so that the light source
does not directly face the front deflector
. Control the electric system

N

6) on motor
3. Fuel is not arriving to the pump 3. Control the fuel supply lines (D Fig. 3)
4. No fuel in the tank 4. Resupply the fuel tank
5. Nozzle clogged 5. Dismantle and clean or replace it
The burner doesn’t start 1. The control device (Thermostat or Timer) is on | 1. Raise the value or control the Timer settings
2. Short circuit in Photo-resistance (T Fig. 6) 2. Replace it
3. Power loss due to: disconnected switch (4) or | 3. Turn off the electric system and then turn off

[e2N&)]

disconnected main switch due to power loss in
the line

. The installation of the control device (Thermo-

stat or Timer) is not correct

. Break inside the flame control device
. Fuse inside the burner bonnet

the switches or wait for the power supply to
return
4. Control the installation following the descrip-
tion in the “CONNECTING THE CONTROL
DEVICE” paragraph
. Replace it
. Open the burner coffer (F Fig. 5) and replace
it

[e20&)}

Flame is not well confirmed
with an unpleasant odour,
black smoke or flames com-
ing out of the anterior deflec-
tor

A OWON -
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. Low pulverisation pressure

. Insufficient combustible air

. Nozzle clogged because it is dirty or old
. Water in the fuel. Poor quality fuel

. The tank is running out of fuel

. Reestablish the correct value

. Increase the combustible air

. Clean or replace the nozzle

. Drain the fuel from the appropriate drain plug
(M Fig. 4)

5. Resupply the tank
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PRESENTAZIONE DEL PRODOTTO

XL 9 e un generatore di calore ad irraggiamento. La tecnolo-
gia ad irraggiamento vuole seguire lo stesso principio fisico che
sta alla base del riscaldamento della luce solare. |l sole, infatti,
riscalda i corpi senza un flusso di aria calda ma tramite onde
irraggianti. Il sistema ad irraggiamento sta ottenendo un vasto
consenso presso la clientela professionale, in virtu degli innu-
merevoli vantaggi offerti da questo tipo di tecnologia. XL 9 &
stato progettato sulla base di questo principio fisico diventan-
do un particolare generatore di calore indispensabile la dove si
desideri una fonte di calore omogenea ed uniforme adatta per
riscaldare, scongelare ed asciugare. Inoltre, la sua grande si-
lenziosita consente di lavorare con macchina in funzione senza
dover soffrire dei rumori normalmente causati da altri sistemi
di riscaldamento. |l generatore & dotato di ruote gommate, pud
essere agevolmente spostato da un ambiente ad un altro, come
altresi puo essere sollevato e posizionato a diversi livelli d'im-
piego, tramite la disposizione si speciali golfari. La grande auto-
nomia di prestazione, insieme alla possibilita di funzionamento
in automatico tramite termostato, consentono all’operatore una
grande liberta di utilizzo. Un indicatore esterno per il controllo
quantitativo di carburante presente nel serbatoio consente una
rapida verifica dell’eventuale necessita di rabbocco di combusti-
bile. La possibilita di avere nella versione SR due stadi di poten-
za, permette un migliore sfruttamento della macchina in diversi
regimi di applicazione e nelle diverse stagioni dell’anno.

DISIMBALLAGGIO E IMBALLAGGIO

DISIMBALLAGGIO

» Rimuovere le regge usate per imballare I'apparecchio (Fig. 1).

* Aprire I'imballo dal lato superiore.

* Togliere il cartone dall’alto.

» Rimuovere le regge che vincolano il generatore sul pallet (Fig. 2).

* Far scendere delicatamente il riscaldatore dal pallet.

» Smaltire il materiale usato per imballare il generatore secondo
le normative vigenti nello stato di appartenenza.

 Controllare la macchina alla ricerca di eventuali danni subiti
durante il trasporto. Se I'apparecchio appare danneggiato,
informare tempestivamente il concessionario presso il quale &
stato effettuato I'acquisto.

Figura 1 - Imballo

IMBALLAGGIO E STOCCAGGIO

Nel caso in cui il generatore debba essere stoccato o presenti

ingenti danni subiti durante il trasporto o debba essere riparato,

si deve:

 Controllare che la macchina non presenti danni, in particolar
modo perdite di combustibile. In tal caso svuotare il serbatoio
dal carburante residuo.

* Posizionare il generatore sullo stesso bancale da cui & stato di-
simballato (stoccaggio) o su bancale idoneo per la restituzione
(euro-pallet marchiato EPA).

* Fissare adeguatamente il generatore al bancale (Fig. 2).

* Posizionare, quando possibile, I'imballo in cartone dall’alto so-
pra al pallet fissandolo con materiali opportuni (Fig. 1).

« Stoccare la macchina in un luogo opportuno e non umido, non
sovrapporre piu di due macchine. Spedire il generatore come
Fig. 1 o almeno come in Fig. 2.

Figura 2 - Su pallett



INFORMAZIONI SULLA SICUREZZA

ATTENZIONE

A IMPORTANTE: Questo riscaldatore d’aria & stato
progettato per applicazioni professionali mobili e tempo-
ranee. Non é destinato all’uso domestico, né al comfort
termico delle persone.

IMPORTANTE: Leggere attentamente e completamente il
manuale d’istruzioni prima di mettere in funzione o effet-
tuare la manutenzione di questo generatore. L’'uso errato
del generatore puo causare lesioni gravi o fatali a segui-
to di ustioni, incendio, esplosione, scariche elettriche o
asfissia da ossido di carbonio.

PERICOLO: L’asfissia da ossido di carbonio puo risultare

fatale.

Asfissia da ossido di carbonio - | primi sintomi di asfissia
da ossido di carbonio assomigliano a quelli dell'influenza, con
cefalee, capogiri e/o nausea. Tali sintomi potrebbero essere
causati dal funzionamento difettoso del generatore. In tal caso
uscire immediatamente all’aperto. Far riparare il generatore.

Accertarsi di leggere e comprendere tutte le avvertenze.

Conservare questo manuale a titolo di futuro riferimento: funge

infatti da guida al funzionamento sicuro e corretto del generatore.

» Usare solamente cherosene o gasolio per evitare i rischi di

incendio o di esplosione. Non fare mai uso di benzina, nafta,
solventi per vernici, alcool o altri combustibili altamente infiam-
mabili.

* Rifornimento:

a) Il personale incaricato del rifornimento deve essere qualifi-
cato ed avere totale dimestichezza con le istruzioni del fab-
bricante e con la normativa vigente in merito al rifornimento
sicuro dei generatori.

b) Usare solamente il tipo di combustibile espressamente speci-
ficato sulla targhetta identificativa del generatore.

c) Prima di effettuare il rifornimento, spegnere tutte le fiamme,
ed attendere che il generatore si raffreddi.

d) Nel corso del rifornimento, ispezionare tutte le linee del com-
bustibile ed i relativi raccordi, alla ricerca di eventuali perdite.
Qualsiasi perdita va riparata prima di rimettere in funzione il
generatore.

e) In nessuna circostanza si deve conservare nello stesso edifi-
cio, in vicinanza del riscaldatore, una quantita di combustibile
superiore a quella necessaria per mantenere in funzione il
riscaldatore per una giornata. Le cisterne di magazzinaggio
del carburante devono trovarsi in una struttura separata.

f) Tutti i serbatoi del combustibile devono trovarsi ad una di-
stanza minima di sicurezza (secondo la normativa vigente)
da riscaldatori, cannelli ossidrici, attrezzature per la saldatura
e simili fonti di accensione (ad eccezione del serbatoio del
combustibile incorporato nel generatore).

g) Il combustibile va conservato in locali il cui pavimento non
permetta la penetrazione ed il gocciolio del combustibile su
fiamme sottostanti che possano causarne I'accensione.

h) La conservazione del combustibile va effettuata in conformita
alla normativa vigente.

* Non usare mai il generatore in locali nei quali siano presenti

benzina, solventi per vernici o vapori altamente infammabili o
elevate concentrazioni di polvere.

» Durante l'uso del riscaldatore, attenersi a tutte le ordinanze
locali ed alla normativa vigente.

« | riscaldatori usati in prossimita di teloni, tende o altri materiali
di copertura simili devono essere situati a distanza di sicurezza
da essi. La distanza minima di sicurezza consigliata & quella
consigliata dalle normative vigenti nello stato di appartenenza.
Si consiglia anche di usare materiali di copertura di tipo igni-
fugo. Tali materiali vanno fissati in modo sicuro, onde evitare
che prendano fuoco e prevenire interferenze con il generatore
causate dal vento.

» Usare solamente in aree ben ventilate. Predisporre pertanto
un’apertura o comunque un ricambio d’aria adeguato secondo
le normative vigenti nello stato di appartenenza allo scopo di
immettere aria fresca dall’esterno.

« Alimentare il generatore solamente con corrente avente la ten-
sione e la frequenza specificate sulla targhetta identificativa.
 Usare solamente prolunghe a tre fili opportunamente collegate

a massa.

* Mantenere una distanza minima di sicurezza tra il riscaldatore
e sostanze combustibili secondo le normative vigenti nello
stato di appartenenza.

« Porre il generatore caldo o in funzione su una superficie stabile
e livellata, in modo da evitare i rischi di incendio.

» Quando si sposta o si conserva il generatore, mantenerlo in
posizione livellata, per evitare la fuoriuscita del combustibile.

« Tenere lontani i bambini e gli animali dal generatore.

» Scollegare il generatore dalla presa di rete quando non lo si
usa.

» Quando & controllato da un dispositivo di controllo (termostato
ambiente), il riscaldatore pud accendersi in qualsiasi momen-
to.

* Non usare mai il generatore in stanze frequentemente abita-
te.

» Non ostruire mai le griglie di aspirazione o di dissipazione.

» Quando il riscaldatore & caldo, collegato alla rete o in funzione
non deve mai essere spostato, maneggiato, rifornito né sog-
getto ad alcun intervento di manutenzione.

« Il fumo che fuoriesce dalla prima combustione & dovuto al-
'evaporazione di materiale organico (ceramiche) presente
nella camera di combustione e da olio anticorrosione presente
sulla superficie dei componenti del bruciatore. Dopo qualche
minuto il fumo sparira.

« Utilizzare la macchina all'interno di una temperatura ambiente
di -30°C +40°C.



IDENTIFICAZIONE DEI PRODOTTI
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Figura 4

A. Camera di combustione, B. Foro sollevamento apparecchio,
C. Filtro combustibile o filtro pre-riscaldo (optional), D. Mandata
combustibile, E. Ritorno combustibile, F. Tappo carico combu-
stibile, G. Piede o ruota (optional), H. Indicatore livello combu-
stibile, I. Vite bloccaggio gruppo combustione, L. Deflettore, M.
Tappo di scarico del serbatoio, N. Serbatoio combustibile, O.
Maniglie trasporto generatore, P. Perno bloccaggio maniglia, Q.
Bruciatore, R. Maniglione di rotazione della camera combustio-
ne

Figura 6 - Componenti bruciatore

A. Regolazione aria, B. Interruttore ON/OFF, C. Interruttore
ON/OFF seconda potenzialita (XL 9SR), D. Pulsante RESET,
E. Spia tensione, F. Cofano bruciatore, G. Spina per termosta-
to ambiente, H. Vite fissaggio bruciatore, I. Apparecchiatura di
post-ventilazione, L. Apparecchiatura di controllo fiamma, M.
Trasformatore, N1. Regolazione pressione della pompa (XL
9ER), N2. Regolazione pressione della pompa (XL 9SR), O1.
Pompa combustibile (XL 9ER), 02. Pompa combustibile (XL
9SR), P.Condensatore, Q. Motore, R. Canotto bruciatore, S.
Regolazione testa di combustione, T. Fotoresistenza, U1. Elet-
trovalvola 1° stadio di famma (XL 9ER-SR), U2. Elettrovalvola
2° stadio di fiamma (XL 9SR)



COMBUSTIBILE

ATTENZIONE: Il generatore funziona SOLO a cherosene

o gasolio.

L'utilizzo di combustibile impuro pud causare:

* L'intasamento del filtro del combustibile e dell’'ugello.

« La formazione di depositi carboniosi sugli elettrodi.

A temperature basse utilizzare additivi antigelo non tossici.

PRINCIPIO DI FUNZIONAMENTO

L’aria necessaria per garantire una corretta combustione viene
prodotta dalla rotazione di una ventola interna al bruciatore. Il
flusso d’aria esce dal canotto del bruciatore e si miscela con il
combustibile che viene polverizzato da un ugello ad una elevata
pressione. Il combustibile polverizzato dall’'ugello & garantito da
una pompa rotativa che aspira il combustibile dal serbatoio e lo
spinge ad alta pressione sino all’'ugello per la polverizzazione.

MESSA IN FUNZIONE

AVVERTENZE: Prima di mettere in funzione il generatore
e, quindi, prima di collegarlo alla rete elettrica di alimen-
tazione si deve controllare che le caratteristiche della rete
elettrica corrispondano a quelle riportate sulla targhetta

identificativa del generatore.

ACCENSIONE DEL GENERATORE

1. Seguire tutte le istruzioni relative alla sicurezza.

2. Riempire il serbatoio di combustibile.

3. Chiudere il tappo del serbatoio.

4. Inserire la spina del cavo di alimentazione in una presa a
muro collegata a massa e avente tensione uguale a quella
riportata sulla targhetta di identificazione dell’apparecchio.

ACCENSIONE SENZA TERMOSTATO AMBIENTE

* XL 9ER

Portare l'interruttore (B Fig. 5) nella posizione ON (l). Inizia il
periodo di pre-ventilazione e dopo circa 10 secondi ha inizio la
combustione.

* XL 9SR

AVVERTENZA: Prima di accendere il generatore assicu-

rarsi che ’interruttore (C Fig. 5) sia nella posizione W,

Portare l'interruttore (B Fig. 5) nella posizione ON Inizia il pe-
riodo di pre-ventilazione e dopo circa 10 secondi ha inizio la
combustione.

Per avere la massima potenzialita portare I'interruttore (C Fig. 5)
nella posizione (W).

ACCENSIONE CON TERMOSTATO AMBIENTE
Regolare il termostato ambiente o il dispositivo di controllo (ad
esempio un timer), se collegato, in modo da consentire il fun-
zionamento.

ATTENZIONE: Il generatore pu6 funzionare in modo
automatico SOLO quando un dispositivo di controllo,
quale ad esempio un Termostato Ambiente o un Timer
e collegato al generatore. Per collegare il dispositivo di
controllo all’apparecchio consultare il paragrafo “SCHE-
MA ELETTRICO”.

Alla prima messa in servizio o dopo lo svuotamento completo
del circuito del gasolio, il flusso di gasolio all’'ugello puo essere
insufficiente e causare l'intervento del dispositivo di sicurezza
di controllo di fiamma (vedi paragrafo “DISPOSITIVO DI SICU-
REZZA”) che arresta il generatore. In questo caso, dopo aver
atteso per circa un minuto, premere il pulsante di Reset (D Fig.
5 e 6) e riavviare I'apparecchio.

In caso di mancato funzionamento le prime operazioni da fare
sono le seguenti:

1. Controllare che il serbatoio (N Fig. 4) contenga ancora gasolio.
2. Premere il pulsante di riarmo (D Fig. 5 0 6).

Se dopo tali operazioni il generatore non funziona, si deve con-
sultare il paragrafo “INDIVIDUAZIONE DEI GUASTI” e scoprire
la causa del mancato funzionamento.

ATTENZIONE: Prima della seconda messa in funzione (a
generatore spento e adeguatamente freddo) assicurare il
serraggio delle viti che bloccano il deflettore anteriore (L
Fig. 4)

AVVERTENZA: La linea elettrica di alimentazione del
generatore deve essere provvista di messa a terra e di
interruttore magneto-termico differenziale. La spina
elettrica del generatore deve essere allacciata ad una
presa munita di interruttore di sezionamento.

SPEGNIMENTO GENERATORE

Portare l'interruttore (B Fig. 5) nella posizione OFF (O) o agire,
se collegato, sul termostato ambiente o sul dispositivo di con-
trollo (timer), regolandolo in modo adeguato. La fiamma si spe-
gne e la ventilazione persiste fino al completamento del ciclo di
post-ventilazione (raffreddamento).

AVVERTENZA: Prima di staccare il cavo di alimentazione
dalla presa, attendere il completamento del ciclo di post-
ventilazione (raffreddamento di circa 3 min).

DISPOSITIVI DI SICUREZZA

Il generatore & dotato di un’apparecchiatura di sicurezza (L Fig.
6) per il controllo fiamma. Se si verificano una o piu anomalie
durante il funzionamento, tale apparecchiatura provoca il blocco
del bruciatore e I'accensione della spia del pulsante RESET (D
Fig. 5 0 6).

Il generatore € dotato anche di un’apparecchiatura di post-venti-
lazione. Questa apparecchiatura consente il raffreddamento ot-
timale ed automatico della camera di combustione per un tempo
di circa 3 min.

Prima di rimettere in funzione il generatore si deve individuare
ed eliminare la causa che ha prodotto il blocco.

TRASPORTO E MOVIMENTAZIONE

AVVERTENZA: Prima di sollevare o spostare la macchina
ci si deve assicurare che i tappi del serbatoio (F e H Fig.
3) siano ben chiusi.

TRASPORTO

Il generatore pud essere agevolmente spostato da un ambiente
ad un altro, come altresi pud essere sollevato e posizionato a
diversi livelli d’impiego, tramite la disposizione si speciali gol-
fari (B Fig. 3 o 7). E possibile pertanto ancorare la macchina
e sollevarla per posizionarla dove & necessario per riscaldare,
scongelare e asciugare.



Figura 7 - Golfari di ancoraggio

MOVIMENTAZIONE

Il generatore pud essere fornito di ruota piroettante (G Fig. 3).
In questo caso, se il terreno lo consente, occorre spingere il
generatore come un carrello. Nel caso I'apparecchio fosse
sprovvisto di ruota piroettante occorre sbloccare il perno (P
Fig. 4) posizionato su uno dei montanti laterali del generatore.
Abbassare le maniglie dalla “posizione di riposo” (Fig. 8). Ruotare
le maniglie portandole nella “posizione di movimentazione” (Fig.
9). Sollevare il generatore e spostarlo facendolo scorrere sulle
ruote anteriori.

Figura 9 - Posizione maniglie aperte

AVVERTENZA: Prima di spostare I'apparecchio si deve:
arrestare la macchina secondo le indicazioni descritte
nel paragrafo “SPEGNIMENTO GENERATORE?”; disinse-
rire 'alimentazione elettrica scollegando la spina dalla
presa elettrica a muro ed attendere che il generatore si
raffreddi.

PROGRAMMA DI MANUTENZIONE
PREVENTIVA

AVVERTENZA: Prima di iniziare qualsiasi operazione di
manutenzione si deve: arrestare la macchina secondo le
indicazioni descritte nel paragrafo “ARRESTO”; disinse-
rire ’alimentazione elettrica estraendo la